503016792 10/14/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3063393

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PATRICK YI	05/13/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDIPURPOSE PTE LTD.
Street Address:	15 HOE CHIANG ROAD
Internal Address:	#12-02 TOWER FIFTEEN
City:	SINGAPORE
State/Country:	SINGAPORE
Postal Code:	089316

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14394273

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)885-3900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-885-3000

Email: sara.rogers@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
Address Line 1: 600 PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 5200

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MEDI15
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN A. SCHNEIDER
SIGNATURE:	/RYAN A. SCHNEIDER, REG. #45083/
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=MEDI15ASSIGNMENTS#page1.tif source=MEDI15ASSIGNMENTS#page2.tif source=MEDI15ASSIGNMENTS#page3.tif source=MEDI15ASSIGNMENTS#page4.tif

PATENT 503016792 REEL: 033940 FRAME: 0886

DATED THIS 13 DAY OF MAY 2013

BETWEEN

PATRICK YI

AND

MEDIPURPOSE PTE LTD.

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

RODYK & DAVIDSON LLP

80 Raffles Place #33-00 UOB Plaza 1 Singapore 048624

Telephone: +65 6225 2626 Facsimile: +65 6225 1838

File ref: GLCL/29554.155

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is dated 13 May 2013 ("Effective Date") and is made the 13th day of May 2013.

BETWEEN:

(1) PATRICK YI, residing at 1509 Lemon Ave, Walnut, CA 91789, United States of America ("the Assignor");

AND

(2) **MEDIPURPOSE PTE LTD.**, a company incorporated in Singapore and residing at 15 Hoe Chiang Road, #12-02 Tower Fifteen, Singapore 089316 ("the Assignee")

(each, a "Party", and collectively, the "Parties").

BACKGROUND:

- (A) The Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in A Lancet for which a Singapore patent application no: 201202916-1 has been filed on 20 April 2012 in the name of the Assignee and naming the Assignor as inventor ("Invention").
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee, and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring all the rights, title and interest held by or attributed to him in and to the Invention, and in and to any Patents that may be obtained therefor.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. ASSIGNMENT

- 1.1 In consideration of the sum of Singapore One Dollars (S\$1) paid to the Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as of the Effective Date, the full and exclusive right to the said Invention in Singapore and throughout the entire world and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent(s) which may be granted therefor in Singapore and elsewhere in the world, and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.
- 1.2 The Assignor agrees, without demand for additional payment:
 - (a) to execute all documents necessary in connection with any patent application for the Invention, and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate

assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient:

- (b) to execute all documents necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning any application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue or Letter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued in respect of the Invention and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference;
- (c) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of valid patent(s) for the Invention in the name of the Assignee and to vest all rights therein conveyed to the Assignee by this Assignment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 1.3 The Assignor hereby authorises and requests the Patent and Trademark Offices in all countries in the world to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from any patent application for the Invention or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the Assignee, as the assignee of the entire interest.
- 1.4 The Assignor warrants that:
 - (a) he has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned; and
 - (b) that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

2. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Assignment supersedes any other agreement, letter, correspondence (oral or written or expressed or implied) entered into prior to this Assignment in respect of the matters dealt with in this Assignment.

3. GOVERNING LAW

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Singapore and the Parties agree to submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of Singapore.

IN WITNESS OF WHICH each of the Parties has executed this Assignment.

PATRICK YI

Date: 13 May 2013

In the presence of

Name: Cheryl Yi Date: 13 May 2013 In the presence of

Name: Valerie Teo Date: 13 May 2013

MEDIPURPOSE PTE LTD.

Name: Patrick Yi Designation: CEO Date: 13 May 2013

In the presence of

Name: Cheryl Yi Date: 13 May 2013

RECORDED: 10/14/2014

In the presence of

Name: Valerie Teo Date: 13 May 2013